
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 4th April, 2011 at 11.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 7 MARCH 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 March 2010 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD WORKING GROUP UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

13 - 
18 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME AND DISCUSSION WITH 
COUNCILLOR WAKEFIELD, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

19 - 
44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 April 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, M Hamilton, A Lowe, 
N Taggart, J Hardy, K Groves, J L Carter, 
R Wood and A Gabriel 

 
 

75 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76 Minutes - 24 January and 7 February 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January and 7 
February 2011, be confirmed as correct records. 
 

77 Scrutiny of the Budget and Performance Reports  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development introduced the 
following papers: 
 

• Financial Health Monitoring 2010/11 – Third Quarter Report.  This set 
out the Council’s financial health position for 2010/11 after nine months 
of the financial year and covered revenue expenditure and income 
projected to the year end.  It also highlighted the position regarding 
other key financial indicators, including Council Tax collection and the 
payment of creditors. 

• Council Business Plan Performance Report Quarter 3 2010/11.  This 
presented performance information summarising progress against the 
Council Business Plan improvement priorities for the third quarter of 
2010/11 which was the final year of delivery for the plan.  A 
performance indicator report was included and of the indicators which 
could be reported, 43% were currently predicted to hit target, 30% were 
amber and 13% were red. 

 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 

• Nicole Jackson, Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 

• Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management) 

• Alex Watson, HR Manager 

• Dave Almond, Head of HR 

• James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive, (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 

• Julie Meakin, Chief Commercial Services Officer 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 April 2011 

 

With regards to the 3rd quarter Financial Health Monitoring report, the Board 
was informed that at this stage of the year, the figures available provided a 
more accurate position of the Council’s financial health and were also to help 
the formulation of the following year’s budget.  Members were informed of an 
improvement in the financial position since the last Financial Health report and 
the various factors that has led to this.  These included savings made across 
directorates, the benefit of low interest rates on short term borrowings, 
projected savings made through the Early Leavers Initiative and changes to 
accounting arrangements that allowed the use of capital receipts connected 
with meeting credit liabilities on PFI schemes. It was noted that this 
accounting treatment did have implications for the funding of the capital 
programme, in that these capital would not be available.  
 
It was now projected that there would be a £5.2 million underspend with 
reserves of £19 million for the following year. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The use of agency staff and the possibility of having an ‘in house’ 
agency – it was reported that the Council was looking at reducing the 
use of agency staff and currently had a full time equivalent of 280 
agency staff in employment.  Many of these were still required due to a 
variety of issues and there is a question of whether any of these should 
be directly employed.  There was also the position of staff awaiting 
redeployment to be considered before it could be decided whether 
there was a need to internalise temporary staff arrangements or create 
a  bank of temporary staff. 

• The following years budget had been projected on the latest figures 
that had shown savings since the six monthly financial health report. 

• PFI – in response to a question of how long the Council would be able 
to use capital receipts linked to PFI credit liabilities , it was reported 
that the programme was due to run until 2034. 

• Procurement savings – the Council had targeted an overall saving of 
£20 million through procurement, £5 million
[...]
.  There 
was an ambition to get Leeds recognised as the best City in the United 
Kingdom and the new values of the organisation as highlighted in the Council 
Business Plan were highlighted. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Staff appraisals – Members welcomed the approach to ensure that all 
staff had appraisals and it was reported that it was a target for all staff 
to have had an appraisal before the end of March 2011. 

• Scrutiny of external partners – external partners had a duty to co-
operate and the need to get the right relationship with partners to 
respond to each others concerns was stressed. 

• The role of partners and turning plans into action – it was recognised 
that the plans would be meaningless without actions and work had to 
take place with all partners across the public and private sectors to 
achieve targets.  The Board was informed of the various partners the 
Council was involved with and work with developers to ensure 
employment opportunities and apprenticeships for local people was 
cited as an example of how working with partners could contribute to 
the success of the city. 

• Work with health partners and how this affected services across the 
Council. 

• The role of Marketing Leeds – it was reported that Marketing Leeds 
submitted an annual report to Executive Board and had also submitted 
reports to Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 April 2011 

 

• Transport – it was recognised that there could be improvement and 
that more control and influence over public transport services would be 
beneficial 

• Population/Housing pressures – this was regarded as a major 
challenge and would require in depth work with planners and 
developers. 

• Culture – it was felt that there was a lack of things to see and do in 
Leeds compared to other similar sized cities.  It was reported that 
Leeds did not always promote many of its cultural achievements as 
well as it could such as the College of Art which had the best results in 
the country. 

• Other issues discussed included communications, skills, foster care, 
use of retail space and the use of social media. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

79 Scrutiny of the Budget and Performance reports continued  
 

Members considered the performance information detailed in the report and 
were informed of the progress with those indicators that were currently 
classified amber and red. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• There had been a reduction in the proportion of disabled staff 
employed by the Council due to higher numbers of disabled staff 
leaving under the Early Leavers Initiative. 

• There had been a high increase in the number of e-mails received by 
Benefits and Streetscene Services which had meant re-prioritisation of 
work.  These areas were now back on track to meet targets. 

• Recording of statistics for the call centre, criteria used to classify 
missed or abandoned calls and the possibility of introducing voice 
recognition software. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

80 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s Work Programme and also included recent Executive Board Minutes 
and a copy of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
The Board was made aware of a request on behalf of the Corporate 
Governance & Audit  Committee regarding the spend on Legal Services.  
Depending on resources and time available, this would be programmed into 
the April meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 April 2011 

 

(1) That the report be noted and work programme be updated 
accordingly. 

(2) That the Forward Plan and Executive Board minutes be noted. 
 
 

81 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 4 April 2011 at 10.00 a.m.  Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  4th April 2011 

 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board Working Group - Update 
     
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Members will recall that a working group has been established to look at the work 

currently being developed on; 
 
“the end to end improvement work which is looking at reporting of missed bins 
– not only how the contact centre operates but also how streetscene deal with 
the report of a missed bin and how we manage the information flow from report 
of a missed bin by a customer, to information provided to the service, to action 
where necessary, to feedback to the customer” 

 
1.2 The working group, comprising of Cllr P Grahame, Cllr Hardy, Cllr Chastney, Cllr 

Wood and Cllr R Grahame (representing Scrutiny Board Environment and 
Neighbourhoods), met on 4th March 2011. 

 
1.3 Members of the working group had initial discussions with officers from the Contact 

Centre, the Business Transformation Team and StreetScene.  The discussion 
centered on the attached briefing paper.  

 
1.4 Acknowledging that this would be a long term project which would dovetail with the 

StreetScene Change Programme, the Working Group agreed that it would keep a 
watching brief on the progress of the project and be consulted at key times of the 
project. 

 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1         Members are asked to note this update from the working group. 
 
Background Papers – non used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



cap scrutiny briefing paper.doc 
Burnie.  25 Febr
[...]
t volume and costliest contacts received by the council and, are 

currently inefficient, overly bureaucratic and complicated.  This project will improve the 

availability of self service for customers, managers and staff and encourage channel 
shifting, through enhanced transactional functionality of the Leeds City Council website, 

making it more customer friendly, effective, improve service delivery and realise significant 
financial savings. 

GOVERNANCE 

A Customer Access Delivery Board has been formed to provide governance, sponsor the 

Business Case, ensure the programme and projects are being effectively managed and are 
delivering the required outcomes and benefits.  The Board will monitor progress and prioritise 

the work of both the Customer Access Programme and the ICT Services, Electronic Service 
Delivery (ESD) Programme. 

The board is chaired by the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement), 

currently consists of the Chief ICT Officer, the Chief Business Transformation Officer, the Chief 

Customer Services Officer and, would also include Chief Officers from Environmental Services 
and Waste Management, if the programme Business Case is approved. 

cap scrutiny briefing paper.doc 
Burnie.  25 February, 2011. Page 3 of 3 Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  4th April 2011 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2010/2011 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft of the Board’s contribution to the 

Scrutiny Boards Annual Report. 
 
2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Members will be aware that the operating protocols for Scrutiny Boards require the 
publication of an Annual Report to Council.  

2.2 This is the Board’s opportunity to contribute to that Annual Report. 

3.0 Draft Annual Report 
 
3.1 Attached is a draft of this Board’s proposed submission which includes an introduction 

from the Chair and details of the work undertaken by the Board in this municipal year.  
   
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual 

Report for 2010/11. 
 
Background papers 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board 

(Central & Corporate 

Functions) 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

The Chair’s summary 
 
Cllr Pauleen Grahame, Chair of Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate 
Functions) 
 
I would like to take this opportunity in introducing the annual report of the Scrutiny 
Board (Central and Corporate Functions), to thank all Members of the Board for their 
support throughout the year.  Particular thanks go to our newly elected Members 
who have hit the ground running.  
 
The Board has worked closely with the Leader this year looking at the financial 
challenges facing the authority.  I was also pleased that we met with Tom Riordan 
soon after his appointment.   I would hope that this trend continues next year.  
 
As part of our performance monitoring remit we have received update reports on a 
number of issues. We are particularly pleased to see that the Chief Executive shares 
our ambitions for 100% appraisals. 
We have made a number of positive contributions on issues of corporate interest, for 
example on void properties and the contact centre. We have also established Value 
for Money training for Scrutiny.  We see this as an essential tool to help ensure that 
our Inquiries add value.   
 I look forward to seeing the role of scrutiny continue to develop and contribute to 
delivering a better service to the citizens of Leeds. 

 

Membership of the Board:  
Councillor Pauleen Grahame (Chair) 
C
[...]
 had now been 
implemented and therefore no longer required tracking. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  4th April 2011 

 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) – Work Programme and  
   discussion with Councillor Wakefield, Leader of Council 
     
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  This is the last meeting for this municipal year therefore a work programme has not 
been attached.  There are attached however, Executive Board minutes and the 
current Forward Plan. 

  
1.2  The Chair has  also invited Councillor Wakefield to attend today’s meeting to 

discuss  those key and strategic issues he feels Scrutiny’s involvement may assist 
the Executive in the next municipal year. 

 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1         Members are asked to; 

 
 
(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and current Forward Plan 
(ii) Discuss with Councillor Wakefield potential areas for Scrutiny Involvement in 

the next municipal year. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 

1 April 2011 – 31 July 2011 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 
The Forward Plan is a list of the key decisions the Authority intends to take during the period 1 April 2011 – 31 July 2011.  
The Plan is updated monthly and is available to the public 14 days before the beginning of each month. 
 
What is a Key Decision? 
 
A Key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution is an executive decision which is likely to: 
 

• result in the Authority incurring expenditure or making saving
[...]
ctor of City 
Development 

Plans and alterations 
which together 
comprise the 
Development plan 

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 

Director of City 
Development 

Youth Justice Plan Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Children’s 
Services 

Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement 

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 
(Corporate 
Governance) 

Leeds Strategic Plan Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Planning and 
Improvement) 

      

Health and Wellbeing 
Plan 

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of Adult 
Social Care 

Economic 
Development 
Strategy 

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of City 
Development 

P
a
g
e
 3

2



 

Decisions Decision Maker Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed 
Consultation 

Documents to be considered 
by Decision Maker 

Lead Officer 

Climate Change 
Strategy 

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of City 
Development 

Leeds Housing 
Strategy  

Council  Via Executive 
Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Neighbourhoods 
and Environment 

 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



P
a
g
e
 3

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
P Gruen, R Lewis, T Murray, A Ogilvie and 
L Yeadon 

 
 Councillors J Dowson and R Finnigan – Non-Voting Advisory Members 
 Councillor J Procter – Substitute Member 
 
 

176 Substitute Member  
Under the terms of Executive Procedure Rule 2.3, Councillor J Procter was 
invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor A Carter. 
 

177 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 
 
(a) Appendices A and B, together with Plans 1 to 3 to the report referred to 

in Minute No. 181, under the terms of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that the documents include exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a private 
developer and the Council and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because if disclosed, it may prejudice the development of the project 
and may adversely affect the business of the Council and the interests 
of the private developer. 

 

(b) Appendix 2 to the report referred to in Minute No. 182, under the terms 
of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(5) and on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to negotiations in connection with 
industrial relations and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  It is 
considered that in these circumstances that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from publication outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

(c) The Appendix to the report referred to in Minute No. 184, under the 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that this report contains commercially sensitive information on 
the City Council’s approach to procurement issues, and commercially 

Page 35



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 

 

sensitive pricing and information about the commercial risk position of 
the City Council’s proposed Preferred Bidder, where the benefit of 
keeping the information confidential is considered greater than that of 
allowing public access to the information. 
 

178 Declaration of Interests  
Councillors Wakefield, Blake, Gruen, R Lewis, Murray, Ogilvie, Yeadon, 
Dowson, Golton and Finnigan all declared personal interests in the item 
entitled, ‘Attendance and Exclusions Report 2009/2010’ due to any positions 
they held in respect of school governorships. (Minute No. 190 refers). 
 
Councillor Murray declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Eastgate 
Quarter: Amendment to Legal Documentation and Commercial Deal’, due to 
being a Director of igen, an organisation occupying buildings within the 
Eastgate Quarter which were within the area covered by the related 
Compulsory Purchase Order. (Minute No. 181 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 188 refers). 
 

179 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

180 The Cardigan Centre  
Further to Minute
[...]
or (Cemetery Exts City 
Wide – Green Schemes, Scheme Number 1358). 

 
(d) That the proposal to move forward with a planning application for a 

cemetery at the former Elmete caravan park be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  11TH MARCH 2011 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 18TH MARCH 2011 (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12noon on 21st 
March 2011) 
 
 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 7 March 2011
	7 Scrutiny Board Working Group Update
	CAP Scrutiny Briefing Paper

	8 Annual Report 2010/11
	Annual Report  - CCF

	9 Work Programme and Discussion with Councillor Wakefield, Leader of the Council
	April Forward Plan
	Exec Mins




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, J Hardy, K Groves, R Wood 
and A Gabriel 

 
 
 

82 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the final meeting of the 2010/11 Municipal 
Year.  She thanked Members for their contributions over the previous year 
and for their excellent contributions to the successful recommendations that 
had been implemented following the Board’s work. 
 

83 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors L Carter, A 
Lowe and M Hamilton. 
 

85 Minutes - 7 March 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

86 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Minute No. 77 Scrutiny of the Budget and Performance Reports 
 
Information on Staff Appraisals would be circulated to the Board. 
 

87 Scrutiny Board Working Group Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of the working group that had been established to look at the reporting 
of missed bin collection and how this was dealt with through the contact 
centre and Streetscene and reported back to the customer. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Paul Broughton, Chief Customer Services Officer 

• Sue Upton, Head of Waste Management 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Julie Snowdon, Customer Services Development Manager 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Use of tasking sheets and links to performance related pay. 

• Use of tracking systems on refuse collection vehicles – not all systems 
had real time available information to be able to provide immediate 
responses. 

• Concern regarding the length of time sometimes taken to register 
complaints.  This was an issue that was currently under consideration 
and it was reported that the system needed to be simplified and a 
single point of contact be provided. 

• As part of the project to investigate current problems and improve 
service provision, a working group would be established with 
representatives from Customer Services and front line service 
operators. 

• Information between the Contact Centre and Streetscene was 
continually monitored.  The Executive Member was provided with 
quarterly updates. 

• Contact Centre opening times and use of the out of hours service. 

• Micro-chipped bins – the Council did purchase micro-chipped bins but 
information was not currently collected from these.  They could be used 
to provide collection records. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the Project Group report back to Scrutiny on possible solutions to 

the known customer services problems in order for these solutions to 
be discussed by Members 

 
88 Work Programme and Discussion with Councillor Wakefield, Leader of 

the Council  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development issued 
Members with a copy of the Council’s Forward Plan and Executive Board 
minutes.  As this was the last meeting of the Municipal Year, the Work 
Programme was not attached.  Councillor Keith Wakefield, Leader of the 
Council had been invited to the meeting to discuss potential areas for scrutiny 
involvement. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Wakefield to the meeting.  He reported that 
the Council would have to find further savings over the forthcoming year and 
that this could prove to be more difficult than in the previous year.  
Constructive ideas had been received from Scrutiny and scrutiny of the 
budget was particularly welcomed.  Further issues highlighted included the 
following: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Challenges faced following the loss of experienced staff through the 
Early Leavers Initiative. 

• How to maintain levels of service across the City. 

• Work with partners including the Police, Health Partners and Voluntary 
Sector. 

• The role of Scrutiny in ensuring we became a better and more efficient 
council. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The need to identify areas where waste could be avoided and how to 
spend more efficiently.  The purchase and re-use of office furniture and 
equipment was discussed along with improved ways of procuring 
goods and services. 

• Staff appraisals. 

• Possibility of sharing back office functions with partners such as the 
Police and Health Service. 

• Purchase of vehicles – joint arrangements across council departments 
and with external partners. 

• Improvement and replacement of IT systems. 

• The introduction of a ‘One Council’ approach and seamless working 
across all departments and with external partners with all taking 
responsibility for delivery of public services. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the Forward Plan and Executive Board minutes be noted. 

 
89 Annual Report 2010/11  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a 
draft of the Board’s contribution to the composite Scrutiny Boards’ Annual 
Report.  The draft contained an introduction from the Chair and details of the 
work carried out by the Board during the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual report 
for 2010/11 be approved. 
 
 
 


